



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

ORIGINAL SUIT No. - 8 of 2023

Thakur Keshav Dev Ji Maharaj Virajman Mandir
Katra Keshav Dev Mathura And Another

.....Plaintiff(s)

Versus

U.P. Sunni Central Waqf Board And Another

.....Defendant(s)

Counsel for Plaintiff(s)	:	Awadhesh Kumar Malviya, Devki Nandan Sharma, Krishna Manohar Tiwari, Kumar Beenu Singh, Satyaveer Singh
Counsel for Defendant(s)	:	Afjal Ahmad

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Case called out.
2. None appeared on behalf of the plaintiffs.
3. Sri Afzal Ahmad and Sri Azeem Ahmad Kazmi, learned counsel for the defendants, are present.
4. At the very outset, it is a general request of the parties and the counsels that for this connected bunch of petitions, a specific Court with all the paraphernalia regarding video conferencing and other technical requirements must be there in Court. It is further submitted that in all 18 cases, there are nearly about 100 parties, who have their say in the matter, therefore, it is requested for their convenience.
5. The learned Registrar General shall be apprised about all the requirements so that specific Court may be allotted to this matter with all the paraphernalia.
6. The following application is pending for disposal:-
 - a. **19Ga2** Application filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 to provide complete copy of plaint and documents filed alongwith the plaint.
7. List this case on **12.03.2026 at 2:00 P.M.** for objections and disposal of

objections and disposal of afore-mentioned applications along with leading **Original Suit No.01 of 2023.**

8. In the meantime, all adversely affected parties shall file objections in pending application. In case the objections are not filed against the application already filed, the application would be decided in absence of objections, on merit.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

February 20, 2026

CS/- Shalu